

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Appeal No. 22-616

SCA EFiled: Sep 30 2022  
11:10PM EDT  
Transaction ID 68198489

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER and WENDY PETERS, et al.,

Respondents.

---

PETITIONER STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA'S  
REPLY BRIEF

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY**  
**ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Lindsay S. See (WV Bar # 13360)**  
*Solicitor General*

**Michael R. Williams (WV Bar #14148)**  
*Senior Deputy Solicitor General*

**Caleb A. Seckman (WV Bar # 13964)**  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305-0220

Email: [Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov](mailto:Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov)

[Michael.R.Williams@wvago.gov](mailto:Michael.R.Williams@wvago.gov)

[Caleb.A.Seckman@wvago.gov](mailto:Caleb.A.Seckman@wvago.gov)

Telephone: (304) 558-2021

Facsimile: (304) 558-0140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Circuit Court Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	2
A. Respondents Have Not Established Standing.....	2
B. Respondents’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	9
II. The Act Aligns With Our Constitution’s Education Provisions.....	10
A. The Constitution Does Not Ban All Non-Public Education Programs.....	10
B. The Legislature Constitutionally Exercised Its Discretion .....	16
III. The Act Complies With Our Constitution’s Other Provisions .....	22
A. The Constitution Does Not Contain A “Public School Funding Only” Limit On General Revenue .....	23
B. The Act Does Not Touch The Board of Education’s Authority Over Public Schools.....	26
C. The Act Is Not a Special Law .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated Constr. Trades Found. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 227 W. Va. 653, 713 S.E.2d 809 (2011).....	5, 8
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W. Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965).....	10, 26
<i>Bailey v. Truby</i> , 174 W. Va. 8, 321 S.E.2d 302 (1984).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Ball v. Cummings</i> , 208 W. Va. 393, 540 S.E.2d 917 (1999).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Beirne v. Smith</i> , 214 W. Va. 771, 591 S.E.2d 329 (2003).....	12
<i>Berry v. Fox</i> , 114 W. Va. 513, 172 S.E. 896 (1934).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha Cty. v. Rockefeller</i> , 167 W. Va. 72, 281 S.E.2d 131 (1981).....	17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship</i> , 157 W. Va. 100, 207 S.E.2d 421 (1973).....	21, 24, 26
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Moore</i> , 159 W. Va. 934, 230 S.E.2d 638 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2007).....	2, 12
<i>Campbell v. Kelly</i> , 157 W. Va. 453, 202 S.E.2d 369 (1974).....	7
<i>Cathe A. v. Doddridge Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 W. Va. 521, 490 S.E.2d 340 (1997).....	19
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	14
<i>Christopher J. v. Ames</i> , 241 W. Va. 822, 828 S.E.2d 884 (2019).....	14
<i>State ex rel. City of Charleston v. Bosely</i> , 165 W. Va. 332, 268 S.E.2d 590 (1980).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cooper v. Gwinn</i> , 171 W. Va. 245, 298 S.E.2d 781 (1981).....	12
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	2
<i>Delardas v. Cty. Court of Monongalia Cty.</i> , 155 W. Va. 776, 186 S.E.2d 847 (1972).....	7
<i>Downey v. Sims</i> , 125 W. Va. 627, 26 S.E.2d 161 (1943).....	16
<i>Dunham v. Morton</i> , 115 W. Va. 310, 175 S.E. 787 (1934).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Dodrill Heating &amp; Cooling, LLC v. Akers</i> , 874 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2022).....	4
<i>Edlis, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 132 W. Va. 147, 51 S.E.2d 132 (1948).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Farley v. Brown</i> , 151 W. Va. 887, 157 S.E.2d 850 (1967).....	15
<i>Fields v. Mellinger</i> , 244 W. Va. 126, 851 S.E.2d 789 (2020).....	11
<i>Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 213 W. Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002).....	5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	6
<i>Foster v. Cooper</i> , 155 W. Va. 619, 186 S.E.2d 837 (1972).....	15
<i>Gallant v. Cty. Comm'n of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 212 W. Va. 612, 575 S.E.2d 222 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Auto. Servs.</i> , No. 275702, 2008 WL 3155965 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2008).....	21
<i>Gissy v. Bd. of Educ. of Freeman's Creek Dist.</i> , 105 W. Va. 429, 143 S.E. 111 (1928).....	10, 19, 28
<i>State ex rel. Goodwin v. Cook</i> , 162 W. Va. 161, 248 S.E.2d 602 (1978).....	6
<i>Greaser v. Hinkle</i> , 245 W. Va. 122, 857 S.E.2d 614 (2021).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	30
<i>Harbert v. Harrison Cty. Ct.</i> , 129 W. Va. 54, 39 S.E.2d 177 (1946).....	15, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	9
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015).....	25
<i>Hart v. Warner</i> , 395 P.3d 861 (Okla. Civ. App. 2017) .....	30
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	6
<i>Herold v. McQueen</i> , 71 W. Va. 43, 75 S.E. 313 (1912).....	11
<i>Heydenfeldt v. Daney Gold &amp; Silver Mining Co.</i> , 93 US. 634 (1876).....	26
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	9
<i>Howard v. Ferguson</i> , 116 W. Va. 362, 180 S.E. 529 (1935).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998).....	2
<i>Janasiewicz v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha Cty.</i> , 171 W. Va. 423, 299 S.E.2d 34 (1982).....	30
<i>Jefferson Cty. Found., Inc. v. W. Va. Econ. Dev. Auth.</i> , 875 S.E.2d 162 (2022) .....	3
<i>Justice v. W. Va. AFL-CIO</i> , 246 W. Va. 205, 866 S.E.2d 613 (2021).....	4
<i>Kanawha Cty. Pub. Libr. Bd. v. Bd. of Educ. of Cty. of Kanawha</i> , 231 W. Va. 386, 745 S.E.2d 424 (2013).....	2, 8, 17, 21
<i>L. Sch. Admission Council, Inc. v. California</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 647 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	30
<i>Leonhart v. Bd. of Educ. of Charleston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 114 W. Va. 9, 170 S.E. 418 (1933).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lewis v. Canaan Valley Resorts, Inc.</i> , 185 W. Va. 684, 408 S.E.2d 634 (1991).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	14
<i>Men &amp; Women Against Discrimination v. Family Prot. Servs. Bd.</i> , 229 W. Va. 55, 725 S.E.2d 756 (2011).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013) .....	2, 9
<i>State ex rel. Metz v. Bailey</i> , 152 W. Va. 53, 159 S.E.2d 673 (1968).....	15
<i>Morrissey v. W. Va. AFL-CIO</i> , 239 W. Va. 633, 804 S.E.2d 883 (2017).....	22
<i>Moulton v. Simon</i> , 883 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2016).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Mountain Fuel Co. v. Trent</i> , 138 W. Va. 737, 77 S.E.2d 608 (1953).....	19
<i>Ne. Nat. Energy LLC v. Pachira Energy LLC</i> , 243 W. Va. 362, 844 S.E.2d 133 (2020).....	30
<i>Pauley v. Bailey</i> , 174 W. Va. 167, 324 S.E.2d 128 (1984).....	21
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 162 W. Va. 672, 255 S.E.2d 859 (1979).....	9, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Perdue v. McCuskey</i> , 242 W. Va. 474, 836 S.E.2d 441 (2019).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Potter v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of State</i> , 226 W. Va. 1, 697 S.E.2d 37 (2010).....	7
<i>Randolph Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Adams</i> , 196 W. Va. 9, 467 S.E.2d 150 (1995).....	13, 22
<i>Ravitz v. Steurele</i> , 77 S.W.2d 360 (Ky. 1934).....	29
<i>Rogers v. Jones</i> , 115 W. Va. 320, 175 S.E. 781 (1934).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016).....	2, 9, 13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Schatken</i> , 230 W. Va. 201, 737 S.E.2d 229 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Gilman</i> , 33 W. Va. 146, 10 S.E. 283 (1889).....	15
<i>State v. King</i> , 64 W. Va. 546, 63 S.E. 468 (1908).....	15
<i>Stapp v. Cottrell on behalf of Est. of Cottrell</i> , 874 S.E.2d 700 (W. Va. 2022).....	13
<i>Ex parte Stratton</i> , 1 W. Va. 305 (1866) .....	14, 15
<i>Tabata v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 233 W. Va. 512, 759 S.E.2d 459 (2014).....	4
<i>W. Platte R-II Sch. Dist. v. Wilson</i> , 439 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Educ. of the Cty. of Nicholas</i> , 239 W. Va. 705, 806 S.E.2d 136 (2017).....	28
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Gainer</i> , 192 W. Va. 417, 252 S.E.2d 733 (1994).....	17
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Hechler</i> , 180 W. Va. 451, 376 S.E.2d 839 (1988).....	27
<i>W. Va. Educ. Ass’n v. Legislature of State of W. Va.</i> , 179 W. Va. 381, 369 S.E.2d 454 (1988).....	20
<i>Wampler Foods, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Div.</i> , 216 W. Va. 129, 602 S.E.2d 805 (2004).....	9
<i>Zaleski v. W. Va. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 544, 687 S.E.2d 123 (2009).....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-5 .....	27
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-7 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-9 .....	27
W. VA. CODE § 18-5-13 .....	25
W. VA. CODE § 18-5-21B .....	25
W. VA. CODE § 18-9A-25 .....	20
W. VA. CODE § 18-31-2 .....	3
W. VA. CODE § 18-31-5 .....	3
W. VA. CODE § 18-31-6 .....	3, 20
W. VA. CODE § 18-31-7 .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.C. CONST. art. IX, § 6.....	25
W. VA. CONST. art. X, § 5.....	23, 24
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 2 .....	27
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 4 .....	23
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 5 .....	24
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 6 .....	11
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 10 .....	14
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 11 .....	14
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 12 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	13
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	5
ROBERT M. BASTRESS, JR., THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 2016).....	11
